9 W DC-DC Converter P9E-Series
 Deutschland: Schweiz:
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: power@hy-line.ch
● SIL 8 Pin
● Wide input range 2:1

P9E4812D 48 36...75 10 215 ±12.0 0 ±375 87 2 x 390
P9E4815D 48 36...75 10 215 ±15.0 0 ±300 87 2 x 200
Part number structure
Output power Series Input voltage Output voltage Outputs
P9 E 12 3R3 S
9 Watt  12 9..18 V 3R3 3.3 V S single
 24 18..36 V 05 5 V D dual
48 36..75 V 09 9 V
 12 12 V
15 15 V
24 24 V
Page 1 of 5
9 W DC-DC Converter P9E-Series
 Deutschland: Schweiz:
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: power@hy-line.ch
Specifications
Notes:
1. All specifications are typical at 25 °C, nominal input voltage and full load unless otherwise noted.
2. Capacitive load is tested by minimal Vin and constant resistive load.
 P9Exx3R3S All others
Page 2 of 5
Input
Start up voltage P9E12xxxx: 8.9 VDC
P9E24xxxx: 16 VDC
P9E48xxxx: 33 VDC
Under voltage lockout P9E12xxxx: 7 VDC
P9E24xxxx: 13 VDC
P9E48xxxx: 30 VDC
Start up time 50 ms, typ.
Input reflected ripple current 30 mAp-p, max. (figure 1)
Filter Capacitors
On / Off  controll pin On: open
Off: 2...4 mA control current
(via series resistor 1 kΩ,
see figure 3)
Off  state idle current 2.5 mA, typ.
Isolation:
Rated isolation voltage
Input / output:
Input or output to case:
1600 VDC, min.
1000 VDC, min.
Resistance 109 Ω, min.
Capacitance 50 pF, typ.
Output
Voltage tolerance ± 1 %
Line voltage regulation ± 0.2 %
Load regulation at 0…100 % load
change
P9Exx3R3S: ± 1 %
P9ExxxxD:    ± 1 %
All others:      ± 0.5 %
Dual output cross regulation at 75
% load difference
± 5 %, max.
Ripple and noise (at 20 MHz BW) 75 mVp-p, typ (see figure 2)
Over voltage protection 130 %, typ.
Over current protection 150 %, typ.
Short circuit protection Continuous, Automatic restart
Temperature coefficient ± 0.02 % / °C
Start up time 50 ms, typ.
Transient recovery time 250 µs, typ. at 25 % load change
steps
Transient response deviation ± 3 %, max. all others
± 5 %, max. at P9Exx3R3S
General
Switching frequency 400...500 kHz